

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF JOHN DANFORTH, J. MICHAEL
LUTTIG, BARBARA COMSTOCK, MICKEY
EDWARDS, CHRISTOPHER SHAYS, LARRY
THOMPSON AND STUART GERSON, *ET AL.*, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MATTHEW W. EDWARDS
1300 19th Street NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record
1875 K Street NW,
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
(301) 775-2064
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 6, 2024

328035



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF “OTHERWISE”
 IS DIFFERENTLY, NOT SIMILARLY2

 II. TO KEEP OUR REPUBLIC, THE POLITICAL
 BRANCHES HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO
 DETER CORRUPT OBSTRUCTION OF
 FEDERAL PROCEEDINGS11

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	3
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	12
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2016)	8
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016)	13, 14, 16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	5
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	7-8
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	12
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	5, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1341	5
18 U.S.C. § 1344	6
18 U.S.C. § 1344(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)	5, 6, 7, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1)	1, 3, 6, 11

18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 13
18 U.S.C. 201(a)(3)	14
3 U.S.C. §§ 15 and 17.....	9, 10

Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. H77-H92.....	10
116 Cong. Rec. H79	10
116 Cong. Rec. H78	10
116 Cong. Rec. H80	10
116 Cong. Rec. H82	10
116 Cong. Rec. H83	10
116 Cong. Rec. H85	10
116 Cong. Rec. H88	10
116 Cong. Rec. H89	10
116 Cong. Rec. H90	10
116 Cong. Rec. H98-H112.....	10
116 Cong. Rec. S15-S38	10
American Historical Association <i>Chronology of Events Leading to Secession Crisis</i>	16
Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i> (1871).....	2
Merriam-Webster Thesaurus	3
J. McPherson, <i>Battle Cry of Freedom</i> (1988).....	16
A. Raul & R. Bernstein, <i>All Pence Can Do Is Count</i> Wall St. J. (Jan. 3, 2021).....	10
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	3, 5
